considering that groundwater level is deep enough to not interfere with recharge processes in

the simulated domain. To achieve the steady-state condition, a 10-year warm-up run was

performed; the resulting profile of soil pressure head at the end of the warm-up run is the model

initial condition. With this approach, possible impacts on model results by assumed boundary

conditions are lessened.

4. Sensitivity analysis
Computing the effect of parameter uncertainties on recharge and evapotranspiration outputs is

obtained by running HYDRUS. For this purpose, simulations are run considering individual

model parameters. The analysis is performed by perturbing the original value of hydraulic

conductivity (Ks) and the pore size distribution (n) parameters up to ±10% (Tables 2 and 3).

The model is run several times with each changed factor to see how the input parameter can

affect estimations. The impact of perturbation on the baseline calculation (simulation with the

original values) in the recharge and the actual evapotranspiration is analyzed.

Table 2. The range of Ks used for the sensitivity analysis

Layers Ks

(cm/day)

+10%
 -10%

Sandy loam* 60/106.1 66/116.7 54/95.5

Sand* 712.8 784.08 641.52

Silt 6 6.6 5.4

Silt loam 10.8 11.88 9.72

*As data correspond to both boreholes, two values are provided

Table 3. The range of n numbers used for the sensitivity analysis

Layers n +10%  -10%

Sandy loam* 1.266/1.89 1.38/2.08 1.13/1.7

Sand* 2.68 2.94 2.41

Silt 1,37 1.5 1.23

Silt loam 1.41 1.55 1.26

*As data correspond to both boreholes, two values are provided

157

5. Results and Discussion
For the simulated 2005-2014 period (10 years), the water budget for the two sites under bare

soil and acacias land cover is shown in Table 4, which summarizes the unsaturated zone

hydrological system components (precipitation, recharge, runoff, evapotranspiration) and

interactions. According to the results, the relative error (%) of water balance for the entire flow

domain accounts for values that are much lower than the recommended threshold value.

Table 4. Water balance results from 2005 to 2014 (10-year simulated period)